

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, and )  
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 1:16-cv-01724-RC  
The Honorable Rudolph Contreras

DAVID BERNHARDT, )  
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY, and )  
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT )

Defendants, )

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE, )  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF WYOMING, )  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, )  
STATE OF WYOMING, and )  
STATE OF UTAH, )

Defendant-Intervenors. )

---

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AFTER REMAND**

---

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7, Plaintiffs  
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY  
(collectively, “Plaintiffs”), hereby submit this motion for summary judgment. In support of this  
motion, Plaintiffs are filing a memorandum of points and authorities, along with supporting  
declarations and a proposed order. As this is a record review case brought under the  
Administrative Procedures Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 706, the undisputed facts for purposes of  
summary judgment are the facts contained in the administrative record. *See Zarmach Oil Service,  
Inc., v. U.S. Dept. of the Treasury*, 750 F.Supp.2d 150, 154 (D.D.C., 2010).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS ..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

I. The Climate Crisis ..... 3

    A. Fourth National Climate Assessment ..... 4

    B. The International Panel on Climate Change 1.5° Report..... 6

    C. U.S. Geological Survey Report on Federal Lands Greenhouse Gas Emissions ..... 7

    D. The Federal Fossil Fuel Program ..... 9

    E. Carbon Budgeting..... 10

II. BLM’s Initial Inadequate Review of the Challenged Wyoming Leases..... 12

III. BLM’s Rushed Assessment on Remand ..... 14

STANDING ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. BLM failed to take a hard and honest look at direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts. .... 19

    A. BLM failed entirely to consider *total emissions*, but instead only disclosed and assessed annual emission *rates*, which was arbitrary. .... 20

    B. BLM arbitrarily underestimated direct and indirect emission rates through mathematical sleight of hand. .... 24

    C. BLM’s failure to assess reasonably foreseeable future emissions from regional and national BLM actions was arbitrary and capricious..... 26

    D. BLM’s carbon budget analysis was inconsistent, irrational, and arbitrary..... 31

II. BLM failed to make a convincing case for its finding of no significant impact. .... 34

- A. BLM’s statement in the FONSI that the leases’ GHG emissions are insignificant directly contradicts the Supplemental EA’s statement that the significance of the leases’ GHG emissions is unknown. .... 35
- B. BLM’s statement in the FONSI that there are no highly uncertain climate impacts also directly contradicts the Supplemental EA’s ubiquitous statements about uncertainty..... 37
- C. BLM’s FONSI failed entirely to assess whether the proposed leases are related to other actions with cumulatively significant impacts. .... 38

REMEDY ..... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied–Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	41
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	19, 39, 40
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	42
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	31, 33
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	16
<i>Comm. of 100 on Fed. City v. Foyx</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015).....	23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy. Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27, 36
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson</i> , 231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. OSM</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	21, 22
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Lujan</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	16
<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	16

*Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA*,  
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 39

*Great Basin Res. Watch v. BLM*,  
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 31

*High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014) ..... 33

*Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Serv.*,  
386 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 8

*Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns*,  
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 41

*Humane Soc’y v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 35, 37, 38

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM*,  
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 15, 23, 29

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 16

*Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman*,  
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 41

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... passim

*N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 25

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt*,  
241 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 38

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite*,  
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 35, 38

*Native Fish Soc’y v. NMFS*,  
992 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Or. 2014)..... 38

*New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 33

*NRDC v. Hodel*,  
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 31



<i>NRDC v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 29
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Or. Env’tl. Council v. Kunzman</i> , 817 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Rose</i> , 921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Pac. Coast Fed. of Fisherman’s Ass’ns v. NMFS</i> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Andrus</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1483 (D. Idaho 1993).....	42
<i>Richards v. I.N.S.</i> , 554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	16
<i>S. Fork Band Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	36, 38
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir.1992).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	19, 37, 42
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	34

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 15, 41

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 16

Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 8

**Regulations and Administrative Materials**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1..... 13, 19, 31, 34

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24..... 13, 31, 34

40 C.F.R. § 1502.8..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27..... passim

40 C.F.R. § 1508.3..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7..... passim

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8..... 19

Council on Environmental Quality, Final Guidance for Federal Departments and  
Agencies on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of  
Climate Change in National Environmental Policy Act Reviews, 81 Fed. Reg.  
51866 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... 23

Exec. Order No. 13777 (Feb. 24, 2017) ..... 9

Exec. Order No. 13783 (Mar. 28, 2017)..... 9

Final Report: Review of the Department of the Interior Actions That Potentially  
Burden Domestic Energy, 82 Fed. Reg. 50532 (Nov. 1, 2017)..... 10

Sec. of Interior R. Zinke, Secretarial Order 3351, Strengthening the Department  
of the Interior’s Energy Portfolio (May 1, 2017) ..... 9, 30

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and  
Resource Conservation; Rescission or Revision of Certain Requirements, 83  
Fed. Reg. 49,184 (Sept. 28, 2018)..... 9

**International Agreements**

Paris Agreement, U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change, Rep. of the  
Conf. of the Parties on its Twenty-First Session, Addendum, U.N. Doc.  
FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1 (Jan. 29, 2016)..... 3, 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III ..... 16
